BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1466 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 27, strike "23 members as follows" and substitute "<u>the following</u> <u>members</u>"; in line 28, strike "The Speaker" and substitute "<u>One member</u>"; in the same line, strike "or the Speaker's designee" and substitute "<u>appointed by the Speaker of the House</u>"; in line 29, strike "The President" and substitute "<u>One member</u>"; in the same line, strike "or the President's designee" and substitute "<u>appointed by the President of the Senate</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 32 through 34, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in lines 1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, and 15, strike "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", and "(14)", respectively, and substitute "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", and "(11)" respectively; in line 3, strike "Two representatives" and substitute "<u>One representative</u>"; in line 4, strike "work" and substitute "<u>works</u>"; in the same line, strike "are" and substitute "<u>is</u>"; in line 11, after "community" insert ", <u>appointed by the Governor</u>"; in line 12, strike "Two parents" and substitute "<u>one parent</u>"; in the same line, strike "children receive" and substitute "<u>child receives</u>"; in the same line, after "services" insert "<u>, appointed by the Governor</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 13 and 14; strike in their entirety lines 16 and 17 and substitute:

"(12) One professor from a community college who teaches early childhood education, appointed by the Governor;";

and strike in their entirety lines 18 through 22, inclusive, and substitute:

"(13) <u>The Executive Director of the Maryland Committee for Children or the</u> <u>Executive Director's designee;</u>

(14) One representative of the early childhood special education community,

(Over)

appointed by the Governor; and

(15) <u>One preschool coordinator from a local board of education, appointed by the</u> <u>Governor.</u>".

On page 5, in line 19, strike "1 year and 6 months" and substitute "<u>2 years</u>"; and in line 20, strike "December 31, 2007" and substitute "<u>June 30, 2008</u>".